

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2306


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 23RD MARCH, 2022/ 2 CHAITRA, 1944 (SAKA)


FOREIGNER'S TRIBUNALS IN ASSAM


2306.  MS. SUSHMITA DEV:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of cases that are currently pending in foreigner's tribunals of Assam, the details thereof;


(b) the number of cases that have been disposed of annually, year-wise, by the foreigner's tribunals of Assam during the last seven years;


(c) the number of people that have been acquitted by the foreigner's tribunals of Assam, year-wise during the last seven years; and


(d) the number of foreigner's tribunals that are operational currently in Assam?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) As reported by the Government of Assam, total number of cases currently pending in Foreigners Tribunals of Assam as on 31.12.2021 is 1,23,829. Total cases referred to the Foreigners Tribunals were 4,35,282 out of which total disposed cases were 3,09,048.

b) Number of cases disposed of by Foreigners Tribunals in Assam during the last 7 years is as under:
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Sl. No. Year No. of cases disposed

1. 2015 11209

2. 2016 16138

3. 2017 40385

4. 2018 29309

5. 2019 20802

6. 2020 10311

7. 2021 15865


(c) Number of people that have been acquitted by Foreigners Tribunals in Assam during the last 7 years is as under:

Sl. No. Year No. of people acquitted

1. 2015 8395

2. 2016 12021

3. 2017 15815

4. 2018 8127

5. 2019 2551

6. 2020 3150

7. 2021 3474


(d) Total 100 nos. of Foreigners Tribunals are currently operational in

Assam.

*******

